
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

 
 

Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour 

Councillor John Stockton (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Colin Rowan Conservative 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 424 2061 Ext. 1126  for further 
information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 19 September 2006 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 20 June 2006 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Part l 

 
Item Page No 
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 

DECLARATIONS)   
 

 

  Members are reminded of their responsibility to 
declare any personal or personal and 
prejudicial interest which they have in any item 
of business on the agenda no later than when 
that item is reached and (subject to certain 
exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members) to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 

 
 

 
 

2. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

3. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 8 

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY 
 

 

 (a) Terms of Reference   9 - 12 

 (b) Work Programme   13 - 14 

 (c) Draft Enforcement policy   15 - 26 

 (d) Widnes Crematorium - Cremations and Mercury Abatement   27 - 30 

 (e) Approved Motor Trading Scheme   31 - 34 

 (f) Green Lane Widnes - Petition for closure of access point   35 - 38 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (a) Performance Monitoring Reports Final Quarter   39 - 102 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedure
[...]
nd papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 
 
Extract of Executive Board Sub Committee Minutes Relevant to the 
Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 30TH MARCH 2006 
 
EXB189 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 

Corporate and Policy setting out a revised Corporate Risk 
Register for review. 

 
  It was noted that the Council’s Strategic Risk 

Management Framework required the Board to review the 
Register on a regular basis. It had therefore been considered 
by Management Team and the revised register attached to the 
report contained the comments of the responsible officers. 
There was no proposal to add any new risks to the register at 
the present time. 

 
  The Board noted that the figures relating to employee 

well-being, risk number 10 on the register, had been 
transposed under the column “Assessment of Residual Risk 
with Control Measures Implemented” and should in fact read 3 
and 2 respectively. 

 
  RESOLVED: That the revised Corporate Risks Register, 

with the amendment outlined above, be approved. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 22ND MAY 2006 

 
ES4 WIDNES CREMATORIUM – CREMATIONS AND 

MERCURY ABATEMENT 
 
  The Board considered a report on the issue of 

cremations and mercury abatement and how the Council 
proposed to contribute to the national requirement for the 
abatement of 50% of cremations nationally by 2013. 

 
  By 1st June 2006 the Council must notify the individual 

regulator (the local environmental health service) as to how 

Strategic 
Director – 
Corporate 
and Policy 

Page 5



Halton intends to implement the mercury abatement 
requirements. These requirements may be implemented by 
installing the necessary mercury abatement equipment by 31st 
December 2012, or by agreeing to cost share post-2012. 
Alternatively, the Council could decide to close the 
crematorium operation. Whilst this last alternative was not 
thought to be an option that the Council would wish to pursue, 
it was included in the report for completeness. 

 
  Full details of the four main options the Council may 

consider with regard to the existing crematorium were as 
follows: 

 
(i) install the necessary mercury abatement equipment to 

one of the existing cremators; 
(ii) install the necessary mercury abatement equipment 

together with a new cremator; 
(iii) continue to operate the crematorium without installing the 

necessary mercury abatement equipment via an 
industry-wide cost sharing scheme; and 

(iv) close the cremation operation. 
 
  Option 3, joining a  cost sharing scheme would provide 

the most sustainable solution to maintaining a crematorium 
operation in the Borough, to serve families that had used the 
facility since it opened in 1959. It had been recognised that 
smaller crematoria with relatively low throughput, such as 
Widnes Crematorium, could well find it financially prohibitive to 
install the expensive mercury abatement equipment. 

 
  Although the Board’s decision would inform the Council’s 

policy on the medium to longer term operation of the Widnes 
Crematorium, the decision would not commit the Council to a 
particular course of action. It was an indication of the Council’s 
plans for 2013 given the information available. 

 
  RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Council notifies the individual regulator (the local 
environmental health service) that it plans to contribute to 
a national cremation burden sharing (i.e. cost sharing) 
scheme from 1st January 2013 and has no immediate 
plans to install mercury abatement equipment, though 
this position remains Strategic 

 under review; and Director 
  Health & 

Page 6



(2) an agenda item along the lines of this item be submitted 
to the Community 

 next meeting of the Safer Halton PPB so that the policy 
issues may be given on-going consideration. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO:  Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:  20th June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT:  Terms of Reference 
 
WARD(s):  Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the Terms of Reference of the newly formed 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 As part of the recent revision of the Council’s Constitution at Annual 

Council on 19th May 2006, a number of changes have been made to 
the Council’s decision-making structure to be implemented in the 
2006/07 municipal year.  

 
3.2 The changes have been made in order to bring the Policy and 

Performance Boards into line with the Council’s Strategic Priorities as 
contained within the Corporate and Community Plans. 

 
3.3 An extract from the Council Constitution setting out the Terms of 

Reference relevant to the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

Not applicable. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None. 
 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

Agenda Item 4aPage 9



 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 10



APPENDIX 1 

 
POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE SAFER HALTON POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
Strategic Priority  - To develop and monitor performance in relation to the 
Council’s objectives for a safer Halton. 
 
1. In relation to the following policies, responsibilities and functions of the 
Council: 
 
Corporate Policies/Responsibilities 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Alcohol Reduction Strategy 

• Drugs Strategy 

• Emergency and Contingency Planning 

• Domestic Violence Strategy 

• Safer and Stronger aspects of the Local Area Agreement 

• Waste Strategy 
 
Functions
[...]
st Value Performance Indicator (BVPI) score.  

 
3.2 The purpose of the enforcement policy, a copy of which is attached to 

this agenda item as Appendix 1, is to set out the Consumer Protection 
Service general approach to enforcement.  The policy is based around 
the general principles of good enforcement, the Enforcement Concordat 
and the Code for Crown Prosecutors, and has been updated following 
relevant case law.  The Council adopted the original policy in 2002. 

 
3.3 An important part of the revision process has been consultation with 

business, other enforcing agencies and none users of the Service as 
required by BVPI.  Whilst there has been a low response rate to the 
consultation, the Police and the Drugs and Alcohol Action Team have 
been positive about the policy.  In addition, the revision has been 
informed by case law and other experience of legal arguments raised 
over enforcement policies in recent years. 

  
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Agenda Item 4cPage 15



4.1   If adopted, the attached document will become Council policy for 
Consumer Protection enforcement activities and will provide guidance on 
day-to-day activities/decisions for both field officers and managers.  

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no additional financial implications associated with this item.  

Enforcement best practise for both Environmental Health and Trading  
Standards Service’s is measured via a best value performance indicator 
(BVPI 166). The Authority has to report on its performance against a 
checklist of enforcement best practise as it stands on 31 March every 
year.  Revising this enforcement policy is aimed at addressing 
outstanding issues to ensure that the Consumer Protection Service 
continues to embrace best practise in service delivery. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

6.1   The main risks for the Council would flow from not having such a policy 
or from having a policy that might jeopardise, rather than support, for 
example, prosecutions.  
[...]
Act 1933 
Poisons Act 1972 
Police and Criminal Justice Act 2001 
Prices Acts 1974 and 1975 
Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 
Property Misdescriptions Act 1991 
Protection from Harassment Act 1997 
Registered Designs Act 1949 
Road Traffic Act 1972 
Road Traffic Act 1974 
Road Traffic Act 1988 
Road Traffic (Consequential Provisions) Act 1988 
Road Traffic Act 1991 
Road Traffic (Foreign Vehicles) Act 1972 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 
Scotch Whisky Act 1988 
Solicitors Act 1974 
Tattooing of Minors Act 1969 
Telecommunications Act 1984 
Theft Act 1968 
Theft Act 1978 
Timeshare Act 1992 
Tobacco Advertising and Promotions Act 2002 
Trade Descriptions Act 1968 
Trade Marks Act 1994 
Trade Representations Act 1972 
Trading Representations (Disabled Persons) Act 1958 
Trading Schemes Act 1996 
Trading Stamps Act 1964 
Unsolicited Goods and Services Act 1971 
Unsolicited Goods and Services (Amendment) Act 1975 
Vehicles (Crime) Act 2001 (Part 2) 
Video Recordings Act 1984 
Video Recordings Act 1993 
Weights and Measures Act 1976 
Weights and Measures Act 1985 
  

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO:  Safer Halton Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 20 June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT: Widnes Crematorium – Cremations and 

Mercury Abatement 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To update members of the Board on the issue of cremations and 

mercury abatement. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board maintains a watching brief on 
this subject and receives update reports as appropriate to inform 
ongoing policy development.   

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 There has been growing concern over the damaging health effects of 
 mercury absorption on the human body over the past decade with 
 mercury emissions being linked to birth defects, kidney disease, multiple-
 sclerosis, brain damage and fertility problems.   
 
3.2 Mercury has been used in dentistry for the past 150 years (it accounts for 
 50% of an amalgam filling).  Demographically, due to the rise of “the 
 fluoride generation” (who need less fillings) and cosmetic dentistry 
 (which promotes the use of the more aesthetically pleasing “white 
 filling”), the use of mercury fillings peaked between 1960 and 1980 and is 
 therefore most prevalent in the 45-65 age category.  
 
3.3 Consequently, with the average life expectancy of men and women in 
 the UK being 75 and 79 respectively, if unabated, mercury emissions 
 from crematoria (as a result of filling vaporisation) is certain to increase 
 over the next 20-30 years as the “heavy metal generation” (adults with 
 high quantities of amalgam fillings) begin to pass away in greater 
 numbers. 
 
3.4 It is unsurprising therefore that mercury emissions controls are to be 
 introduced.  We now know that at least 50% of all cremations carried out 
 in the UK after 31 December 2012 must satisfy mercury emissions 
 controls. 
 
3.5 It is the view of Defra (the Department for the Environment, Food and 
 Rural Affairs) that the environmental impact from mercury emitted from 

Agenda Item 4dPage 27



 crematoria is through long-range transportation, possibly twice around 
 the globe before being deposited in the North East Atlantic.  Thus, the 
 focus is not on local environmental protection and it is for this reason that 
 Defra has set a national reduction figure rather than limits for each 
 individual crematoria.  
 
3.6 The four main options that the Council may consider with regard to the 
 existing crematorium, in the light of the above, are explored below.  
 Other options could include selling the cremation operation to a private 
 concern or entering into a partnership arrangement with a private sector 
 partner, or looking at building a completely new facility (with or without 
 public or private sector partners) but such options may prove to be rather 
 over-optimistic, given  the 
[...]
t-sharing scheme. 
 
3.13 The concept of a cost-sharing scheme is being developed because it 
 has been recognised that smaller crematoria with relatively low 
 throughput, such as the Widnes crematorium, could well find it financially 
 prohibitive to install the expensive mercury abatement equipment. 
 
Notifying the individual regulator of the Council’s intentions  
 
3.14 What the Council was required to do by 1 June 2006 was to notify the 
 individual regulator (the local Environmental Health Service) as to how 
 Halton intends to implement the mercury abatement requirements.   
 Given the timescale, an agenda item was considered by the Executive 
 Board Sub-Committee on 22 May 2006, when it was decided to notify the 
 regulator that the Council “plans to contribute to a national cremation 
 burden-sharing (i.e. cost-sharing) scheme from 1 January 2013, and has 
 no immediate plans to install mercury abatement equipment, though this 

Page 29



 position remains under review”.   The Sub-Committee also resolved that  
 “an agenda item along the lines of the item before the Sub-Committee be 
 submitted to the next meeting of the Safer Halton PPB so that the policy 
 issues may be given ongoing consideration”. 
 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Any decisions made by the Board will inform the Council’s policy on the 
 medium to longer-term operation of the Widnes crematorium.  
 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Joining a cost-sharing scheme would provide the most sustainable 
 solution to maintaining a crematorium operation in the Borough, to serve 
 families that have used the facility since it was opened in1959.  The 
 operation of the facility has a significant positive impact on the costs of 
 the overall Bereavement Services operation. 
 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 There would be financial risk associated with the installation of mercury 
 abatement equipment bearing in mind the cost of approximately half a 
 million pounds.  Additionally, there could well b
[...]
Trading Standards Approved’. 
 

3.2  In 2002, following research with consumers and traders, Halton’s 
Consumer Protection Service attempted to introduce its own Trusted 
Trader Scheme; unfortunately it was not supported by the trade and was 
abandoned. 
 

3.3   An agreement in principle with Warrington Trading Standards has been 
reached that their scheme could be extended to allow Halton businesses 
to join.  Halton would support the scheme to the extent of: 
 

• The production and distribution of flyers to potential members 
(cost of postage and printing of approx 100 flyers)  

• Promotion of the scheme during officers’ routine visits (negligible 
additional time required)  

Agenda Item 4ePage 31



• Liaising with Warrington prior to their annual inspection of 
members (probably one hour of officer time per member)  

 
3.4   Warrington Trading Standards would retain responsibility for the 

operation of the scheme, including any mediation required between 
consumers and members, in return for the trader’s annual membership 
fee. 
 

3.5    Membership fees are currently being revised by Warrington Trading 
Standards to ensure cost recovery for the operation of the scheme. 
 

3.6   The Scheme is currently badged ‘Trading Standards APPROVED 
MOTOR TRADER SCHEME’ and bears no reference to Warrington 
Borough Council.  This will allow for the extension of the scheme to 
Halton without the cost of re-printing the scheme materials; if it were 
necessary, the cost of re-printing would make the extension uneconomic. 
 

3.7   To launch the scheme in Halton a minimum of three local members 
would be required; it is anticipated that this could quite easily be 
achieved. 
 

3.8   The extension of the Warrington scheme will allow Halton traders to 
benefit without the associated costs to Halton of operating such a 
scheme itself.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1   The arrangement outlined above is in line with the Best Value principles 
of maximising cross-border partnership opportunities to the benefit of 
both the Council and the people we serve. 

 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1   The financial and labour costs are minimal as outlined above.  Because 
of the comparatively low numbers of motor traders in Halton, it would not 
be viable for Halton’s Consumer Protection Service to design and 
operate its own Approved Motor Trader Scheme.  Legal Services have 
been consulted and have no issues with such a cross-border 
arrangement. 

 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1   Warrington Trading Standards will retain all the risks of managing and 
administering the scheme.  Such a scheme has been in operation for 
over ten years within areas of Cheshire and no problems have arisen for 
the administering authorities.   

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

Page 32



7.1   There are no general equality and diversity issues flowing from this 
report, but on a positive note, supporting the recommendation will enable 
Halton motor traders to compete on a level playing field with their 
Warrington counterparts. 
 

 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO:      Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE:   20th June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT:   Green Lane, Widnes.  Resident’s petition for 

closure of access point   to playing fields and 
Resident’s petition for alleygating at the r/o No’s 2-
20 Green Lane. 

 
WARDS:   Broadheath 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT   
 
To inform the PPB of the respective considerations relating to the 
closure and alleygating request. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
(1) The closure request ( footpath to playing fields ) be declined 
(2) The alleygating ( originally commenced in 2001 ) be completed by 

replacing the lock and erecting a side panel to deny access. 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
In November 2005 a petition with 45 signatures was received by HBC from 
residents in Green Lane, Widnes.  The petition was a request for closure of a 
footpath leading from Green Lane to St. George’s Playing Fields.  The nature 
of the complaint was that the location attracted antisocial young people who 
caused nuisance criminal damage and general disorder in the area to the 
annoyance of residents. 
 
In February 2006 a separate petition with 15 signatures was received by HBC 
from residents occupying property No’s. 2-20 Green Lane.  The petition was a 
request for closure / alleygating of the rear of these properties where it 
adjoined the cul-de-sac St. Thomas’s Court ( LHT Housing property ).  The 
nature of the complaint was that the open alleyway attracted young people 
who engaged in under-age drinking and general antisocial behaviour including 
the scattering of rubbish and interference and criminal damage to rubbish 
bins. 
 
Following the November 05 petition I visited the location and spoke with a 
number of residents.   They confirmed that there is youth nuisance in the 
area, particularly at weekends and that the path provided a conduit for these 
youths onto and from the playing fields.  The person who had sent in the 
petition, Mr. Mullarkey, No. 25  was not at home on that occasion but I later 
spoke with his wife.  I acknowledged receipt of the petition and told her that 
the matter was under investigation and that when I had more information I 
would be in contact. 

Agenda Item 4fPage 35



 
I then made enquiries as to the status of the footpath and the potential for 
closure.   I found that it is a Strategic Route within the Greenways Project 
linking with the Borough’s footpath network.   
 
I contacted Sgt. Neil Yates, Widnes Police whose Community Action Team ( 
CAT ) patrol this area.  The location is not one that is regarded as an anti-
social behaviour or crime ‘hotspot’, however Sgt. Yates agreed to give the 
location attention.  On 13.04.06 I again spoke with Mrs. Mullarkey whose 
husband had forwarded the petition.  She said the police ‘have been brilliant’ 
and that the situation is much improved although there are still sporadic 
nuisance issues. 
 
I have relayed this feedback to Sgt. Yates and requested continued attention. 
 
Insofar as the second petition relating to the alleyway at the rear of No’s. 2-20 
is concerned, I visited this location with Simon Walker, Environmental 
Enforcement Officer.  We saw that the alleyway backs onto St.Thomas’s 
Court.  There is a partial fence and an alleygate with a broken lock separating 
the alley from St. Thomas’s Court.  The alleyway was untidy and there was 
refuse scattered around.  The indication was that the open nature of the 
location caused by the incomplete fence and damaged alleygate led to a 
negative perception of ownership. 
 
I have established that the fence is the property of LHT Housing.  LHT have 
commissioned the work to complete the fence and this is scheduled for 
26.04.06. 
 
I have liaised with Janice Weston over the need to replace the lock and side 
panel on the alleygate.  This restoration work on the alleygate will be put to 
the next Area Panel. 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
The footwalk leading to the playing fields being a Strategic Route within the 
Greenways Project linking with the Borough’s footpath network precludes 
closure. 
 
 
OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
 
RISK ANALYSIS 
The key risks/opportunities associated with the proposed action and an 
outline of the key control measures proposed in relation to these risks should 
be included. 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
Any Equality and Diversity implications arising as a result of the proposed 
action should be included. 

Page 36



 
REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
(NB 8.0, 9.0 AND 10.0 ONLY IF KEY DECISION) 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AC

Minutes of the meeting


SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 20 June 
2006 at the Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Stockton (Vice-Chairman), Edge, 
Lloyd-Jones, Morley, E Ratcliffe, Redhead, Thompson and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Rowan and Swift 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: H. Cockcroft, J. Downes, S. Eastwood, J. Unsworth, A. Villiers, 
P. Watts, S. Baxter, A. Carr, S. Webster and L. Cairns 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
SAF1 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was noted that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
SAF2 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Board considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board and the Executive Board Sub-Committee relating to 
the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board. 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
SAF3 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
  
 Members considered a report of the Strategic Director 

– Corporate and Policy outlining the Board’s Terms of 
Reference.  It was noted that a number of changes had 
been made to the Council’s decision making structure in 
order to bring the Policy and Performance Boards into line 
with the Council’s Strategic Priorities as set out within the 
Corporate and Community Plans. 
 

The Board also received updates from the Drug Action 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Team Co-ordinator, the Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator, 
the Divisional Manager – Consumer Protection, the Head of 
Risk and Emergency Planning, the Operational Director – 
Environmental and Regulatory Services, the Head of 
Service – Waste Management, and the Divisional Manager 
– Environmental Health, regarding their areas of work, 
highlighting issues that would need to be addressed in the 
forthcoming year. 
 

RESOLVED: That: 
 

(1) the Terms of Reference be noted; 
 
(2)  reports be submitted to the next meeting regarding 
 

• the Civic Contingencies Act; and 

• areas of the Environment and Regulatory Services 
Department within the Board’s remit; 

 
(3) representatives from each of the emergency services 

be invited to give presentations at future meetings; and 
 
(4) a note outlining key areas of activity within divisions, 

and issues to be addressed, be circulated to members 
of the PPB for information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Corporate and 
Policy, and 
Strategic Director 
– Environment 

   
SAF4 WORK PROGRAMME  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 

– Health and Community outlining possible areas to be 
scrutinised in the 2006/07 Municipal Year. 

 
RESOLVED: That the following Working Parties 

continue/be established in the 2006-2007 Municipal Year 
with the Membership shown: 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour (encompassing drug and alcohol 
issues) 
Councillors Stockton (Chair), Edge, Lloyd-Jones, E Ratcliffe, 
Swift and Wallace (supported by H Cockcroft); 
 
Bereavement 
Councillors Morley (Chair), Lloyd-Jones, Osborne, Redhead, 
Swift and Wallace; 
 
Waste 
Councillors Thompson (Chair), Osborne, Redhead and 
Stockton; and 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Environmental Health and Risk Assessment 
Councillors Osborne (Chair), Morley, E Ratcliffe, Stockton 
and Swift. 

 
 

   
SAF5 DRAFT ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 

– Health and Community outlining the Consumer Protection 
Service’s Enforcement Policy which had been subject to 
public and business consultation. 
 

It was noted that the purpose of the policy was to set 
out the Service’s general approach to enforcement, based 
on the general principles of good enforcement, the 
Enforcement Concordat and the Code for Crown 
Prosecutors. The original policy was agreed in 2002 and it 
had been updated to take into account relevant case law 
and other experience of legal arguments raised over 
enforcement policies in recent years. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the Executive Board be requested to agree to the 

adoption and publication of the revised Consumer 
Protection enforcement policy; and 

 
(3) contact be made with Legal Services to investigate the 

possibility of linking with the Designation Order 
replacing the Alcohol Byelaws. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health and 
Community 

   
SAF6 WIDNES CREMATORIUM - CREMATIONS AND 

MERCURY ABATEMENT 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 

– Health and Community providing an update on the issue of 
cremations and mercury abatement. 
 

It was noted that, following growing concern over the 
damaging health effects of mercury absorption on the 
human body, mercury emissions controls were to be 
introduced: at least 50% of all cremations carried out in the 
UK after 31 December 2012 must satisfy mercury emissions 
controls. The report outlined the options that the Council 
could consider with regard to the existing crematorium. 
 

Members noted that the Authority was required to notify 
the individual regulator (the local Environmental Health 
Service) by 1 June 2006 as to how Halton intended to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



implement the mercury abatement requirements. The 
Executive Board Sub-Committee had therefore agreed to 
notify the regulator that the Council planned to contribute to 
a national cremation burden-sharing (ie cost-sharing) 
scheme from 1 January 2013 and had no immediate plans 
to install mercury abatement equipment, though this position 
remained under review. 
 

The Board was advised that this was a national issue 
and the Working Party would take this matter forward as 
more information became available regarding the cost of 
burden sharing schemes, taking into account the actions 
and practice of other authorities. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board maintain a watching brief 

on this subject and receive update reports as appropriate to 
inform ongoing policy development. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health and 
Community 

   
SAF7 APPROVED MOTOR TRADING SCHEME  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 

– Health and Community outlining a proposal to support the 
operation of the Warrington Borough Council Trading 
Standards Approved Motor Trader Scheme in Halton. 

 
It was noted that an agreement in principle had been 

reached with Warrington Trading Standards that their 
scheme could be extended to allow Halton businesses to 
join.  In turn, the Council would support the scheme to the 
extent of: 
 

• the production and distribution of flyers to potential 
members; 

• promotion of the scheme during officers’ routine 
visits; and 

• liaising with Warrington prior to their annual 
inspection of members. 

 
To launch the scheme in Halton, a minimum of three 

local members would be required. The Board noted that the 
extension of the scheme would allow Halton traders to 
benefit without the Authority incurring the associated 
operating costs. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Board 

in this respect for further consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health and 
Community 



   
SAF8 GREEN LANE WIDNES - PETITION FOR CLOSURE OF 

ACCESS POINT 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 

– Health and Community regarding a petition of 45 
signatures which had been received from residents in Green 
Lane, Widnes, requesting the closure of a footpath leading 
from Green Lane to St George’s Playing Fields. The nature 
of the complaint was that the location attracted antisocial 
young people who caused nuisance criminal damage and 
general disorder in the area to the annoyance of residents. 
 

In addition, a further petition with 15 signatures was 
received in February 2006 from residents occupying 
numbers 2 – 20 Green Lane requesting closure/alleygating 
of the rear of these properties where it adjoined the cul-de-
sac St Thomas’ Court. 
 
 The Board was advised of the actions that had been 
taken. It was noted that, in respect of the first petition, the 
footpath referred to was a Strategic Route within the 
Greenways Project, linking with the Borough’s footpath 
network, and so could not be closed. However, the police 
had agreed to give the location attention. 
 
 With regards to the second petition, there was a partial 
fence and an alleygate with a broken lock separating the 
alley from St Thomas’ Court. The Local Housing Trust had 
commissioned work to complete the fence, which was in 
their ownership, and restoration work on the alleygate was 
to be put to the next appropriate Area Forum. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) a legal view be obtained in this respect; 
 
(2) subject to the above, the decision to decline the closure 

request (footpath to playing fields) be supported; 
 
(3) the alleygating (originally commenced in 2001) be 

completed by replacing the lock and erecting a side 
panel to deny access; and 

 
(4) the Board’s thanks to Mr Carr, the Anti-social 

Behaviour Co-ordinator, for his service to the Authority 
be recorded and he be wished well for the future. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health and 
Community 

  
(NB Councillor Redhead declared a personal interest in the 
following item of business in respect of the tender for the 

 



Catalyst Museum.) 
 

SAF9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS FINAL 
QUARTER 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

outlining the fourth quarter year-end performance 
management reports for the following services: 
 

• Consumer Protection; 

• Waste Management; 

• Planning and Environmental Health; and 

• Culture and Leisure. 
 
 The Board considered a number of issues as follows: 
 

• The idea of a Culture and Leisure Trust had emerged 
through the Base Budget Review process and 
information was currently being gathered to present 
to Members at a seminar later in the year. 

 

• There was a “managed vacancy” within the 
Environmental Health Division which had an impact 
on the Performance Indicators. Members were 
advised that an appointment to this post depended 
upon the year’s budget. 

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the fourth quarter year-end performance management 

reports be received; and 
 
(2) any further questions be submitted direct to the 

appropriate officers. 

 

   
  
  
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 


